
CITY OF ALBION 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

Meetings:  First and Third Mondays – 7:00 p.m. 
 

City Council Chambers ♦ Second Floor ♦ 112 West Cass Street ♦ Albion, MI  49224 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
Monday, October 2, 2017 

. 

6:00 P.M. 
 

PLEASE TURN OFF CELL PHONES DURING MEETING 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

II. MOMENT OF SILENCE TO BE OBSERVED 
 

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

IV. ROLL CALL 
 

V. CLOSED SESSION  
 

 A. The City Manager requests an Closed Session under the Open       
      Meetings Act (Section 15.268 (a), P.A. 267 of 1976, as amended) to 
      consider the dismissal, suspension or disciplining of, or to hear  
      complaints or charges brought against, or to consider a periodic 
      personnel evaluation of a public officer, employee or staff member 
      of individual agent, if the named person requests a closed hearing. 
        B. The City Manager requests a Closed Session under the Open  

  Meetings Act (Section 15.268 (c), P.A. 267 of 1976, as   
  amended) for strategy and negotiation sessions connected  
  with the negotiation of a collective bargaining agreement  
  when either negotiating party requests a closed hearing. 
 

VI. MAYOR AND COUNCIL MEMBER’S COMMENTS 
 

VII. PRESENTATIONS 
   

A.  Peabody Project-Bruce Johnston 
  B.   MDOT 2017 Youth Development & Mentoring Program-Brian  
        Woodin & Harry Bonner 
   

VIII. PUBLIC COMMENTS (Persons addressing the City Council shall limit 
their comments to agenda items only and to no more than three (3) 
minutes. Proper decorum is required.) 

 
IX. CONSENT CALENDAR (VV) (Items on Consent Calendar are voted on  

            as one unit) 
A.  Approval Regular Session Minutes, September 18, 2017 

COUNCIL-MANAGER 
GOVERNMENT 
 
Council members and 
other officials normally in 
attendance. 
 
 
Garrett Brown 
Mayor 
 
Maurice Barnes, Jr. 
Council Member 
1st Precinct 
 
Lenn Reid 
Council Member 
2nd Precinct 
 
Sonya Brown 
Mayor Pro-Tem 
Council Member 
3rd Precinct 
 
Marcola Lawler 
Council Member 
4th Precinct 
 
Jeanette Spicer 
Council Member  
5th Precinct   
 
Andrew French 
Council Member 
6th Precinct 
 
Sheryl L. Mitchell 
City Manager  
 
 The Harkness Law Firm 
Atty Cullen Harkness  
 
Jill Domingo 
City Clerk 
 
 
NOTICE FOR PERSONS WITH 
HEARING IMPAIR-MENTS 
WHO REQUIRE THE USE OF A 
PORTABLE LISTENING DEVICE   
 
Please contact the City 
Clerk’s office at 
517.629.5535 and a listening 
device will be provided 
upon notification.  If you 
require a signer, please 
notify City Hall at least five 
(5) days prior to the posted 
meeting time. 
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B.   Approval Study Session Minutes, September 25, 2017 
C.  Approval Study Session Minutes, September 26, 2017 
 

X. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL DISCUSSION 
                        

A.   Request Approval 1st Reading Ordinance # 2017-07, An   
      Ordinance to Amend Ordinance 58-226 Minor in Possession 
       of Alcohol (RCV) 

 
B.   Request Approval 1st Reading Ordinance # 2017-08,  

  An Ordinance to Add Section (s) 82-129, 82-130 and 82-131 
  (RCV) 

 
C.   Discussion-City Providing In-Kind Service for Double Vision 
 
D.   Request Approval of Tentative Agreement for Albion 
       Command Officers Association (ACOA) (RCV) 
 
E.   Request Approval of Tentative Agreement for The American 
      Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME),  
      AFL-CIO (RCV) 
 
F.    Request Approval of Tentative Agreement for Police Officers  
       Association of Michigan (POAM) –Pending Negotiations (RCV) 
 
G.   Discussion-Update on Dalrymple Property 
 
H.    Discussion-Study Sessions for Budgets Dates/Times 
 
I.      Request Approval Council Rules of Procedures (RCV) 
 
J.     Request Approval Boards and Commissions Initial Partial Term  
       Appointment (RCV) 

•   Scott Evans-Albion Economic Development Corporation-
Term to Expire 7-1-2018 

 
XI. City Manager Report 

 
XII. Future Agenda Items 

 
XIII. Motion to Excuse Absent Council Member(s) 

 
XIV. PUBLIC COMMENTS (Persons addressing the City Council shall limit 

their comments to no more than three (3) minutes.  Proper decorum 
is required.) 
 

XV. ADJOURN 
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City of Albion 
City Council Meeting 
September 18, 2017 

 
 
I. Call To Order 
 

Mayor Brown opened the regular session at 7:00 p.m.  
 

II. Moment of Silence To Be Observed 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
IV. Roll Call 

 
PRESENT: Maurice Barnes (1), Lenn Reid (2), Sonya Brown (3), Marcola Lawler (4) and 
Andrew French (6) and Mayor Brown.  Jeanette Spicer (5) was absent. 
 
ABSENT:  Jeanette Spicer (5) 
 
Staff Present: Sheryl Mitchell, City Manager; Cullen Harkness, City Attorney; Jill 
Domingo, City Clerk ; Jim Lenardson, Director Public Services; Scott Kipp, Chief Public 
Safety; Stacey Levin, Assistant City Manager and John Tracy, Director Planning, 
Building & Code Enforcement.  
 

V.  CLOSED SESSION-The City Manager requests a Closed Session under the Open 
Meetings Act (Section 15.268 (c), P.A. 267 of 1976, as amended) for strategy and 
negotiation sessions connected with the negotiation of a collective bargaining agreement 
when either negotiating party requests a closed hearing. 
 
French moved, Lawler supported, CARRIED, to adjourn to Closed Session. (6-0, rcv) 
 
Mayor Brown adjourned to Closed Session at 6:02 p.m. 
 
Mayor Brown re-adjourned the regular Council Meeting at 7:00 p.m. 
 

VI.  Roll Call  
 
 PRESENT: Maurice Barnes (1), Lenn Reid (2), Sonya Brown (3), Marcola Lawler (4), 

Jeanette Spicer (5) and Andrew French (6) and Mayor Brown.   
 

VII. Mayor & Council Member’s Comments 
 

Comments were received from Council Members Barnes, Brown, Lawler, Spicer and 
French; Mayor Brown, Scott Kipp, Chief Public Safety and Stacey Levin, Assistant City 
Manager. 
 

VIII.  PUBLIC HEARING 
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A. Vacating an Alley & Easements and Sale of Property in Block 52, W. Ash St.,       
Parcels # 51-001-092-10 and 51-001-092-20 to Albion Malleable Brewing 

 
Mayor Brown opened the Public Hearing at 7:10 p.m. 

 
Comments were received from: 
 

 Ben Wade, 600 E. Erie St. who stated he was co-owner of Albion Malleable 
Brewing Company and they were purchasing this piece of property for 
mechanical space to place equipment and contingent plans.  They would like 
to add an entrance on the south side of the building on Ash St. 

 
Daniel Farmer, 1101 Wiener Dr who expressed concern for safety if 
flammables would be stored in this area. 
 
Mayor Brown closed the Public Hearing at 7:14 p.m. 
 
Council Comments were as follows: 
 

• Will there be a wall around the outside seating area? 
• Additional proposals for the outside seating area will be proposed at a 

later date. 
• Once the outdoor seating area has been established, an amendment 

will need to be done to the Sidewalk Café Ordinance. 
• What will need to be changed in the ordinance?  The definition section 

of the ordinance will need to be changed to allow for permanent 
fixtures. 

• Is this the first time the City has sold a sidewalk? 
• Currently the sidewalk is tight against the building, they would like to 

move the sidewalk out closer to the street to allow for improvements 
• The outdoor seating design has not yet been completed. 
• Was a lease considered versus a sale of the sidewalk and easement?  

The City may have the property owners carry liability insurance with 
the City being named as an additional insured, however the City may 
still be liable if there were a lawsuit. 

• If the property were sold or went out of business, would the sidewalk 
and easement revert back to the City?  The City would have first right 
of refusal. 

• All legal basis have been covered for the sale of the property. 
• The City owned parking lot behind the brewery will be re-graded the 1st 

of next year. 
 

Comments were received from Council Members Brown, Spicer and 
Barnes; City Manager Mitchell; City Attorney Harkness and Ben Wade, 
Co-Owner Albion Malleable Brewing. 
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B. Request Approval of Vacating an Alley & Easements and Sale of Property in 
Block 52, W. Ash St., Parcel # 51-001-092-10 & 51-001-092-20 to Albion 
Malleable Brewing (RCV) 

 
1. Approval of Buy and Sell Agreement-Alley 
2. Approval of Buy and Sell Agreement-Sidewalk 
3. Approval of Easement Agreement-Alley 
4. Approval of Easement Agreement-Sidewalk 
5. Right of First Refusal-Alley 
6. Right of First Refusal-Sidewalk 

 
French moved, Barnes supported, CARRIED, Approve Vacating an Alley & 
Easements and Sale of Property in Block 52, W. Ash St., Parcel # 51-001-
092-10 & 51-001-092-20 to Albion Malleable Brewing as presented. (7-0, rcv) 

 
IX.  PRESENTATIONS 

 
A. Oath of Office-PSO Officer Tiffany Bruckner 
 
Chief Scott Kipp introduced new Public Safety Officer Tiffany Bruckner. 
 
Clerk Domingo gave oath of office to PSO Officer Tiffany Bruckner. 
 

X. Public Comments (Persons addressing the City Council shall limit their comments to 
agenda items only and to no more than three (3) minutes. Proper decorum is required.)  

 
Comments were received from Eric Tobin, 409 W. Ash St; Jess Roberts, 915 S. Superior 
St and Mayor Brown. 
 

XI. Consent Calendar (VV) 
 

A. Approval Study Session Minutes – August 31, 2017 
B. Approval Regular Session Minutes-September 5, 2017 
C. Approval of Assembly Permit & Sound Amplification for Morgan Leadbetter, Kappa 

Alpha Theta’s for a Kickball Tournament at Victory Park Ballfields on September 30, 
2017 from 9:30 a.m. – 7:00 p.m. 

D. Approval of Assembly Permit & Sound Amplification for St. John Parish use of 
Victory Park Large Pavilion for Mass & Picnic Lunch on September 24, 2017 from 
9:00 a.m.- 5:00 p.m. 

E. Approval of Assembly Permit for The Big Read for use of Holland Park on 
September 30, 2017 from 8:00 a.m. -6:00 p.m. 

 
Comments were received from Council Member French and Mayor Brown. 
 
French moved, Brown supported, CARRIED, to approve the Consent as presented. (7-0, 
vv) 
 

XII. Items for Individual Discussion 
 

A. Request Approval Tentative Agreement for Albion Clerical Alliance (ACA) (RCV) 
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Comments were received from Mayor Brown and City Manager Mitchell. 
 
French moved, Barnes supported, CARRIED, To Approve Tentative Agreement for 
Albion Clerical Alliance (ACA) as presented. (7-0, rcv) 

 
B. Request Approval for Discharge of Mortgage (RCV) 
 

Comments were received from Council Member Spicer, Mayor Brown and City 
Manager Mitchell. 

 
 French moved, Brown supported, CARRIED, To Approve Discharge of Mortgage as 

presented. (7-0, rcv) 
 
C. Discussion-Quote for Repair at Rieger Park 
 
City Manager Mitchell stated this is an informational item in reference to the swimming 

hole at Rieger Park. 
 
Jim Lenardson, Director of Public Services stated the quote from Concord Excavating is 

for installation of two (2) new pipes and valves. This would be the most viable and 
economic proposal to fix the problem and would also allow the City to remove excess 
water from the third (3rd) pond.  He would suggest waiting until next year as making 
this a capital improvement project.  This would allow for a RFP and to be able to 
solicit bids.    

 
Questions from Council were as follows: 

• Can this be made back into a skating pond? 
• What is the status of the artesian spring?  It is still there and functioning.  
• Is there any sort of aeration device for the skating pond? 

 
Comments were received from Council Members French, Spicer, Reid and Brown and 
Mayor Brown. 
 

XIII.  City Manager Report 
 

City Manager Mitchell reported the following: 
 
• The Department of Public Services has been busy with both the 2017 Local Streets 

Project and the MDOT Superior St. reconstruction.  
• Cass St. has had a section of storm sewer repaired and a new catch basin installed 

which will now allow for drainage to occur in a historically problematic spot.   
• The base and top coats (asphalt) have been applied and curb and gutter/sidewalk has 

been completed along with new street lighting along Cass Street (thanks to our friends 
at Albion College).   

• Ford Rd. has had curb/gutter and sidewalk repaired where needed and the basecoat 
has been applied to both streets. 

• The railing on the ramp has been repaired and repainted in the rear of City Hall and 
new LED lighting has been installed, thanks to the Street Unit and Albion Electric.  



 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 
 

• There has been an additional coat of paint added to the front steps to include “safety 
yellow” paint in an effort to enhance visual recognition.  

• Work continues with Wightman and Associates towards the completion of the USDA-
RD Loan/Grant application for water tower restoration and much needed water main 
replacement.  

• An Asset Management Plan has been submitted and approved by the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality for the Wastewater Facility. 

• Most recently, there has been a concerted effort to prepare the downtown area for the 
Festival of the Forks, with mowing, weed-eating, street sweeping, flag placement, 
sidewalk trip hazard mitigation as well as several other beautification activities. 

• At the Wastewater Facility, work continues towards the completion of the equipment 
installation with the influent pumps being placed in service, one clarifier sludge pump 
operational and progression towards the completion of the clarifier mechanical 
equipment which is scheduled for delivery in September with construction to follow. 

• Work to begin on preparing the 2018 budget. 
• Normal maintenance activities and duties by all City units has been ongoing 

throughout the summer. 
• Special thanks to Scott Kipp, Chief Public Safety and Stacey Levin, Assistant City 

Manager for their help in preparing for the Festival.  Also a special thanks to Deputy 
Chief Jason Kern who created the parade map. 

• Met with Courtyard Marriott Management and the City will be working with them and 
Michigan Works to set up a job fair. 

• Albion Public Safety will have their 7th Annual Chili Cook-Off on October 27th, 2017 
from 5:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. at the Fire station. 

Comments were received from Council Members Brown, French and Barnes and 
Director of Public Services Lenardson. 

XIV.   Future Agenda Items 
 

• Council Member Lawler asked for a discussion item on the City providing in-kind 
service to Double Vision be added to the next agenda. 

• Council Member Brown asked for: 1) an update on the Dalrymple property be added 
to the next agenda and 2) an EDC update. 

• Council Member French asked for 1) a discussion on budget dates/times be added to 
the next agenda and 2) Approval of Council Rules of Procedures. 

•  City Attorney Harkness asked for an amendment to Ordinance for Minor in     
 Possession be added to the next agenda. 

 
XV. Motion to Excuse Absent Council Member (s) (VV) 
 
 No action was necessary as all members were present. 

 
XVI. Public Comments (Persons addressing the City Council shall limit their comments to no 

more than three (3) minutes. Proper decorum is required.) 
 

Comments were received from Chad Baase, 1021 Burr Oak St; Jim Lenardson, Director 
of Public Services; Erika Flores, 105 S. Clark St; Daniel Farmer, 1101 Wiener Dr; Eric 
Tobin, 409 W. Ash St; Brian Howe, 213 W. Erie St; Mary Norton, 406 Fitch St, Andrew 
Trexel, 1112 E. Porter St and Council Members Barnes and Lawler.  
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XVII.    Adjournment 
 

Brown moved, French supported, CARRIED, to adjourn council session. (7-0 vv) 
 
Mayor Brown adjourned the meeting at 8:15 p.m. 

 
 
__________________    _________________________ 

Date      Jill Domingo    
        City Clerk 
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City of Albion 
Study Session Minutes 
September 25, 2017 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Brown called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

II.  ROLL CALL 

PRESENT: Council Members Lenn Reid (2), Marcola Lawler (4) Jeanette Spicer (5), 
and Andrew French (6) and Mayor Brown.  Council Members Maurice Barnes (1) 
arrived at 7:34 p.m. and Sonya Brown (3) arrived at 7:04 p.m. 
 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 
Sheryl Mitchell, City Manager; Cullen Harkness, City Attorney; Jill Domingo, City 
Clerk; John Tracy, Director Planning, Building & Code Enforcement; Scott Kipp, Chief 
Public Safety and Stacey Levin, Assistant City Manager. 
 

III.     PUBLIC COMMENTS (Persons addressing the City Council shall limit their comments to agenda items only 
            and to no more than three (3) minutes.  Proper decorum is required). 
 

No comments were received. 
 
IV. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL DISCUSSION 
 

A. Charter Revision-Attorney Peter Letzmann 
 

Mayor Brown stated the Charter is a fundamental document used for City 
governance.  Our current Charter has not been fully revised in whole since the 
1960’s.  We have obsolete items and items that need to be updated.  Mayor 
Brown introduced Peter Letzmann, Attorney who updated the Council on 
Charter Revision and Amendments highlighting the following: 
 
• The Charter is the supreme document for a City.  It is the City’s Constitution. 
• No ordinances or resolutions can be passed that violate the Charter. 
• The Charter for the City of Albion does have some glaring inconsistencies such 

as not having a reference to the Open Meetings Act; Freedom of Information 
Act; Changes in Election laws and no Code of Ethics. 

• A Charter needs to be user-friendly and easy to work with for Council, City Staff 
and the Public. 

• A Charter revision entails have a Charter Commission go through the entire 
Charter and make changes whereas a Charter Amendment will only change 
one (1) or two (2) items at a time. 

• The Charter Commission consists of nine (9) people who are elected by the 
people. 



 
Page 2 of 3                                                                               study session minutes/9-25-17 

 
 

• There is generally opposition to a Charter Revision as change is difficult and 
most people don’t like change. 

• You must hold an election for a Charter Revision.  You may hold both the 
Charter Revision and the Election of the Charter Commissioners at the same 
election. 

• It will take a Charter Revision approximately three (3) years to complete.  The 
City must provide a place for the Charter Commission to meet and must also 
compensate them for the meetings (i.e. $25.00 per meeting). Meetings are 
open to the public and generally held once a week.    

• The Council may also hire a legal consultant to work with the Charter 
Commission.  This can be helpful in helping Commissioners understand the inner 
workings of government. 

• Minutes of the meetings must be kept and revisions must be published. 
• Mayor and Council Members are encouraged to attend meetings and provide 

input. 
 
Questions & Comments from the Council were as follows: 
• Concern with changing the form of government we currently have. 
• What is the total cost of a Charter Revision?  Mr. Letzmann would charge 

approximately $30,000 in consulting fees and approximately $30,000 for 
cost of the Commissioners pay, copies, publications, etc.  Total 
cost=$60,000 

• Concern with finding citizens to run for the Charter Commission and level 
of knowledge of how government works.  The consultant will spend time 
teaching the Commission how government works. 

• Can anyone run for a Commission seat?  They must be an elector of the 
City. 

• Charter revisions don’t always pass the first time they are voted on. 
• Concern with Commissioners understanding what the powers of the 

Commission actually are. 
• Is a Charter Revision the best use of our resources? 
• Does a Charter Revision need to be done at this time. 
• We have enough items in the Charter that either need to be deleted or 

updated to make a Charter Revision worthwhile. 
• Do most cities do a complete edit or edit the current Charter template? 

Most cities edit the current Charter but it would be up to the Charter 
Commission on how they would like to update. 

• Can city employees and elected officials be on the Charter Commission? 
No neither city employees nor elected officials may be on the Charter 
Commission. 

• The revision would set structure with plain language that would make it 
easier for citizens to reference and Council to follow. 

• Does it generally take the full three years for a Council revision?  Yes 
 

Comments were received from Council Members Barnes, Brown, French and 
Spicer, Mayor Brown and City Manager Mitchell. 
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B. Charter Amendment 
 
Charter Amendment was discussed under item A, Charter Revision. 

 
IV.     PUBLIC COMMENTS (Persons addressing the City Council shall limit their 
            comments to no more than three (3) minutes.  Proper decorum is required). 
 

Comments were received from Rick Lange, 810 Haven Road. 
 
V. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Brown moved, Spicer supported, CARRIED, to ADJOURN Study Session. (7-0, vv). 
 
Mayor Brown adjourned the Study Session at 8:05 p.m. 
 
 
__________________    _________________________ 

Date      Jill Domingo    
        City Clerk 
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City of Albion 
Study Session Minutes 
September 26, 2017 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Brown called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

II.  ROLL CALL 

PRESENT: Council Members Lenn Reid (2), Marcola Lawler (4) Jeanette Spicer (5), 
and Andrew French (6) and Mayor Brown.  Council Members Maurice Barnes (1) 
arrived at 7:03 p.m. and Sonya Brown (3) was absent. 
 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 
Sheryl Mitchell, City Manager; Cullen Harkness, City Attorney; Amy Deprez, EDC 
Director; Jill Domingo, City Clerk and John Tracy, Director Planning, Building & Code 
Enforcement. 
 

III.     PUBLIC COMMENTS (Persons addressing the City Council shall limit their comments to agenda items only 
            and to no more than three (3) minutes.  Proper decorum is required). 
 

Comments were received from Brian Howe, 213 W. Erie St. 
 
IV. ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL DISCUSSION 
 

A. Discussion-425 Property 
 

Amy Deprez gave a brief overview of the 425 Project highlighting the following: 
• The 425 Agreement is for land located in Sheridan Township.  This agreement is 

based on the Public Act 425 of 1984 Conditional Land Transfer Act which 
allows two or more municipalities the option of conditionally transferring land 
to one another. 

• 425 Agreements allow for great flexibility and also broadens the use of the 
Brownfield plan. 

• PA 425 has been used to gain economic incentive tools that only core or 
distressed communities can offer toward support of economic development 
projects.  Albion is a core community. 

• The 425 Agreement for the City of Albion and Sheridan Township is 250 acres 
and has three (3) owners. 

• No infrastructure is currently in place on the 425 property. 
• Once the land is developed, Sheridan Township will transfer the property to 

the City of Albion.  The City must make all services available such as water, 
sewer, electric, etc.   

• The property is currently zoned as commercial industrial or multi-family and 
would remain as such. 
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• Fifteen acres of the property has been sold to Quality Asphalt and due to 
difficulties within the company has not yet been developed.  Ms. Deprez is 
working with Quality currently to work through the issues. 

• Tax Sharing:  Sheridan Township is capped at 4 mills which is approximately 1/3 
of the property taxes collected. 

• Sheridan Township is supportive of the project and willing to move forward. 
• In talking with Sheridan Township, they would like to see the current property in 

the 425 developed before discussing releasing any additional land. 
 

Potential Projects: 
 

• There are two potential solar generation facilities interested in the land 
located in the 425 Project for their business. 

• We would only be able to choose one or the other 
• First is an established reputable business while the other is a new business that 

would need further investigation. 
• Neither would create jobs. 
• Each would have some type of storage mechanism and rows and rows of 

solar panels. 
• Benefits: Would provide tax income for the City and Sheridan Township; 

viewed as cutting edge for renewable energy and would help with gateway 
appearance into the City. 

• Each would be approximately a $30 million project. 
• If the City chooses not to move forward with this project, they must start 

working on the development process 
• Both projects would be interested in the full 250 acres. 

 
 

Questions/Comments were as follows: 
• The City would need to find a funding mechanism to meet the requirement of 

providing the property with water and sewer services. 
• One possible funding source would be a bond and the City would need a 

resource of repaying the bond. 
• Is the property to prime of a property to just put a solar array on? 
• It is unclear at this time, what the company would need in terms of water and 

sewer. 
• Speed to market is the number one (1) incentive for marketing property.  

Currently the 425 is not site ready. 
• What is the time frame for a decision?  The company would put a deposit 

down as soon as decision is made.  It will take approximately a year to work 
out the contract with Consumers Energy. 

• Customer is interested in a tax savings incentive 
• After checking with the State, it has been determined that solar companies 

are not exempt from personal property tax. 
• Would the City be able to locate the new water tower on the 425 property? It 

can be discussed with the company of having a piece of the property remain 
for either the new tower or additional development.   
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• How much of the property would business be interested in?  They would be 
interested in the full 250 acres. 

• The positive side is this proposal would be the least amount of burden to the 
City and the downside is it would not create any jobs. 

• Concern from Council that proposal would not create jobs. 
• Would like to extend olive branch to Sheridan Township and work with them 

on this project. 
• What is a rough estimate of the tax revenue this business would create-

Approximately $27,000. 
• Does the EDC recommend moving forward with this project? The EDC is 

recommending moving forward with this project. 
• If the City chooses to forgo this project, is there anything else that may be 

interested in the 425 land site?  Nothing for certain at this time. 
• Would the revenue go to the EDC or the City?  The revenue for this project 

would go to the City. 
• If the tax income is substantial, the City would have the opportunity to use the 

funds for additional staff; streets or using the funds to develop other properties 
to attract other businesses. 

• This is marketing for the future and has secondary benefits for the City. 
• Other businesses may be attracted for the use of renewable energy. 

 
Comments were received from Council Members French, Barnes, Lawler, Spicer 
and Reid; Mayor Brown; City Manager Mitchell; City Attorney Harkness and 
Director of Planning, Building & Code Enforcement Tracy. 

 
 
IV.     PUBLIC COMMENTS (Persons addressing the City Council shall limit their 
            comments to no more than three (3) minutes.  Proper decorum is required). 
 

Comments were received from Brian Howe, 213 W. Erie St and Dennis 
Tomblin, 313 Irwin Avenue. 

 
V. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Spicer moved, French supported, CARRIED, to ADJOURN Study Session. (6-0, vv). 
 
Mayor Brown adjourned the Study Session at 8:07 p.m. 
 
 
__________________    _________________________ 

Date      Jill Domingo    
        City Clerk 

 



CITY OF ALBION 
Office of the City Manager 

Sheryl L. Mitchell  
 

112 West Cass Street ♦ Albion, MI  49224 
517.629.7172 ♦ smitchell@cityofalbionmi.gov 

MEMO 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FR: Sheryl L. Mitchell, City Manager 

DA: October 2, 2017 

RE: Agenda Summary 
 
ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL DISCUSSION  

   

A. Request Approval 1st Reading Ordinance # 2017-07, An Ordinance to Amend 
Ordinance 58-226 Minor in Possession of Alcohol. Currently, City of Albion 
Ordinance 58-226 mirrors the statute for the State of Michigan. A person can get 
an Minor in Possession (MIP) charge if they are under 21 and caught in possession 
of alcohol, purchasing alcohol, consuming alcohol or blow a .02 or higher on a 
preliminary breath test. Under the most recent law, a (MIP) charge is a 
misdemeanor and goes on the offender’s record for seven years. An offender 
might be able to get the charges dismissed upon successful probation 
completion. Under the new Michigan alcohol bill, an MIP would be a civil 
infraction for the first offense; they would receive a civil infraction ticket. The fine 
would be up to $100. A second or third MIP would be a misdemeanor. A 
misdemeanor gives the offender a criminal record and employers or anyone 
who does a background check can see the charge. The options for getting a 
civil infraction ticket are admitting responsibility and paying the fine, denying 
responsibility and asking for an informal court hearing (meaning no attorney can 
be present) or denying responsibility and asking for a formal court hearing (can 
hire an attorney). City Manager recommends approval 

B. Request Approval – Request Approval 1st Reading Ordinance #2017-08, An 
Ordinance to Add Section(s) 82-129, 82-130 and 82-131. The proposed 
ordinance addresses the impoundment of vehicles for failure to pay civil 
infractions or parking violations issued under this Chapter. If a vehicle is 
unattended and the registered owner of the vehicle has six (6) or more unpaid 
and outstanding civil infraction violations or parking violation notices, in any 
combination, all of which have been issued for a violation of a Chapter 82 
provision, any Public Safety Officer or other authorized City employee may 
cause that vehicle to be immediately impounded. Provisions are made for an 
immobilization device to be attached to the vehicle. City Manager 
recommends approval 
 

mailto:smitchell@cityofalbionmi.gov


C. Discussion – City Providing In-Kind Service for Double Vision.  Council Member 
Lawler requested that there be consideration for the City Manager (and staff) 
to provide in-kind assistance to Double Vision, a non-profit organization, in 
identifying grant funding opportunities. Unfortunately, according to the 
Michigan Municipal League Guide on Unlawful Expenditures by a Government 
Unit – such expenditures cannot be authorized where there is no contract for 
specific services related to the function of the local unit of government.  
 

D. Request Approval of Tentative Agreement for Albion Command Officers 
Association (ACOA). This unit was previously POLC and represents the 
Command Officers for Public Safety. The proposal is for a 3 year contract, 
eliminating the step increases and converting to flat rate of pay. Reflects 
changes in tuition reimbursement, conversion to PTO time, and pension 
contributions. City Manager recommends approval 

 
E. Request Approval of Tentative Agreement for Police Officers Association of 

Michigan (POAM). Three year agreement with 2% increases each year and 
elimination of PSO Trainee classifications.  Changes in compensatory Time Bank 
maximum.  City Manager recommends approval. 
 

F. Request Approval of Tentative Agreement for the American Federation of State, 
County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), AFL-CIO. Three year agreement 
with 2% increase each year. Changes in safety glasses/boots reimbursement, 
residency requirement, foreman on call compensation, license incentive and 
proration of Health Savings Account contribution for new hires. City Manager 
recommends approval. 
 

G. Discussion – Update on Dalrymple Property. Requested by Council Member 
Brown.  Communication from the County Treasurer and Land Bank indicated 
that the plans for Dalrymple are still finalizing, they are working on the restoration 
of the site and the curb removal/replacement.  Those items are expected to be 
wrapped up within the next few weeks. 
 

H. Discussion – Study Session for Budgets Dates/Times. The following dates are 
being submitted for Council’s consideration for the 2018 Budget: 

Monday, Oct. 23 - Budget Hearing, General Fund & Misc. 
Monday, Oct. 30  – Budget Hearing, Public Services & Misc. 
Monday, Nov. 13  – Budget Hearing, Component Units & Streets 
Monday, Nov. 27  – On reserve, if needed 
Monday, Dec. 4  – Public Hearing 
Monday, Dec. 18  – Adoption of Budget 
 

I. Request Approval Council Rules of Procedures. Awaiting committee 
recommendations. 
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CITY OF ALBION 

ORDINANCE #2017-07 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 58-226 MINOR IN POSSESSION OF 
ALCOHOL 

 
Purpose and Finding: The City of Albion presently has a Minor in Possession of Alcohol 
(MIP) ordinance that closely mirrors that of the state statute. The Michigan legislature has 
amended the state statute through Public Act 357 of 2016 and again through Public Act 
89 of 2017. The latest amendment takes effect October 10, 2017. As such, it is necessary 
to amend the city ordinance accordingly. The primary substantive change in the 
legislation is that first offense MIPs will no longer be a criminal offense and will be 
designated as a civil infraction. It is recommended that the ordinance be amended as 
follows to comply with state law.  

THE CITY OF ALBION ORDAINS: 

Sec. 58-226 – Purchase, consumption, or possession of alcoholic liquor by minor; 
attempt; violation; fines; sanctions; furnishing fraudulent identification to minor; 
use by minor; prior violation; screening and assessment; prior judgment; chemical 
breath analysis; notice to parent, custodian, or guardian; exceptions; recruitment 
of minor for undercover operation prohibited; affirmative defense; definitions. 

(a) Fines and sanctions. A person less than 21 years of age shall not purchase or 
attempt to purchase alcoholic liquor, consume or attempt to consume alcoholic 
liquor, or possess or attempt to possess alcoholic liquor, or have any bodily 
alcohol content, except as provided in this section. A person less than 21 years 
of age who violates this subsection is responsible for a civil infraction or guilty of 
a misdemeanor punishable by the following fines and sanctions: 

 
1. For a first violation, the individual is responsible for a civil infraction and 

shall be fined not more than $100.00 A court may order participation in 
substance abuse prevention services or substance abuse treatment and 
rehabilitation services as defined in section 6107 of the public health code, 
1978 PA 368, MCL 333.6107, and designated by the administrator of the 
office of substance abuse services, and may order the performance 
community service and substance abuse screening and assessment at 
the individual’s own expense. 
 

2. For a violation that occurs after 1 prior judgment, the individual is guilty of 
a misdemeanor, punishable by imprisonment for not more than 30 days if 
the court finds that the minor violated an order of probation, failed to 
successfully complete any treatment, screening, or community service 
ordered by the court, or failed to pay any fine for that conviction or juvenile 
adjudication, or by a fine of not more than $200.00, or both. A court may 
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order participation in substance use disorder services as defined in 
section 6230 of the public health code, 1978 PA 368, MCL 333.6230, and 
designated by the administrator of the office of substance abuse services, 
performance of community service, and substance abuse screening and 
assessment at the individual’s own expense. 
 

3. For a violation that occurs after 2 or more prior judgments, the minor is 
guilty of a misdemeanor, punishable by imprisonment for not more than 60 
days, if the court finds that the minor violated an order of probation, failed 
to successfully complete any treatment, screening, or community service 
ordered by the court, or failed to pay any fine for that conviction or juvenile 
adjudication, or by a fine of not more than $500.00, or both, as applicable. 
A court may order participation in substance use disorder services as 
defined in section 6230 of the public health code, 1978 PA 368, MCL 
333.6230, and designated by the administrator of the office of substance 
abuse services, the performance of community service, and substance 
abuse screening and assessment at the individual’s own expense. 

 
(b) An individual who furnishes fraudulent identification to a minor or, 

notwithstanding subsection (a), a minor who uses fraudulent identification to 
purchase alcoholic liquor, is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment 
for not more than 93 days or a fine of not more than $100.00, or both. 
 

(c) If an individual who pleads guilty to a misdemeanor violation of subsection (a)(2) 
or offers a plea of admission in a juvenile delinquency proceeding for a 
misdemeanor violation of subsection (a)(2), the court, without entering a 
judgment of guilt in a criminal proceeding or a determination in a juvenile 
delinquency proceeding that the juvenile has committed the offense and with the 
consent of the accused, may defer further proceedings and place the individual 
on probation. The terms and conditions of that probation include, but are not 
limited to, the sanctions set forth in subsection (a)(3), payment of the costs 
including minimum state cost as provided for in section 18m of chapter XIIA of 
the probate code of 1939, 1939 PA 288, MCL 712A.18m, and section 1j of 
chapter IX of the code of criminal procedure, 1927 PA 175, MCL 769.1j, and the 
costs of probation as prescribed in section 3 of chapter XI of the code of criminal 
procedure, 1927 PA 175, MCL 771.3. If a court finds that an individual violated a 
term or condition of probation or that the individual is utilizing this subsection in 
another court, the court may enter an adjudication of guilt, or a determination in a 
juvenile delinquency proceeding that the individual has committed the offense, 
and proceed as otherwise provided by law. If an individual fulfills the terms and 
conditions of probation, the court shall discharge the individual and dismiss the 
proceedings. A discharge and dismissal under this section is without adjudication 
of guilt or without a determination in a juvenile delinquency proceeding that the 
individual has committed the offense and is not a conviction or juvenile 
adjudication for purposes of disqualifications or disabilities imposed by law on 
conviction of a crime. An individual may obtain only 1 discharge and dismissal 
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under this subsection. The court shall maintain a nonpublic record of the matter 
while proceedings are deferred and the individual is on probation and if there is a 
discharge and dismissal under this subsection. The secretary of state shall retain 
a nonpublic record of a plea and of the discharge and dismissal under this 
subsection. These records shall be furnished to any of the following: 

 
1. To a court, prosecutor, or police agency on request for the purpose of 

determining if an individual has already utilized this subsection. 
 

2. To the department of corrections, a prosecutor, or a law enforcement 
agency, on the department's, a prosecutor's, or a law enforcement 
agency's request, subject to all of the following conditions: 

 
i. At the time of the request, the individual is an employee of the 

department of corrections, the prosecutor, or the law enforcement 
agency, or an applicant for employment with the department of 
corrections, the prosecutor, or the law enforcement agency. 
 

ii. The record is used by the department of corrections, the 
prosecutor, or the law enforcement agency only to determine 
whether an employee has violated his or her conditions of 
employment or whether an applicant meets criteria for employment. 

 
(d) A misdemeanor violation of subsection (a) successfully deferred, discharged, and 

dismissed under subsection (c) is considered a prior judgment for the purposes 
of subsection (a)(3). 
 

(e) A court may order an individual found responsible for or convicted of violating 
subsection (a) to undergo screening and assessment by a person or agency as 
designated by the department-designated community mental health entity as 
defined in section 100a of the mental health code, 1974 PA 258, MCL 
330.1100a, to determine whether the individual is likely to benefit from 
rehabilitative services, including alcohol or drug education and alcohol or drug 
treatment programs. A court may order an individual subject to a misdemeanor 
conviction or juvenile adjudication of, or placed on probation regarding, a 
violation of subsection (a) to submit to a random or regular preliminary chemical 
breath analysis. The parent, guardian, or custodian of a minor who is less than 
18 years of age and not emancipated under 1968 PA 293, MCL 722.1 to 722.6, 
may request a random or regular preliminary chemical breath analysis as part of 
the probation. 
 

(f) A law enforcement officer, on determining that an individual who is less than 18 
years of age and not emancipated under 1968 PA 293, MCL 722.1 to 722.6, 
allegedly consumed, possessed, or purchased alcoholic liquor, attempted to 
consume, possess, or purchase alcoholic liquor, or had any bodily alcohol 
content in violation of subsection (a) shall notify the parent or parents, custodian, 
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or guardian of the individual as to the nature of the violation if the name of a 
parent, guardian, or custodian is reasonably ascertainable by the law 
enforcement agency. The law enforcement officer shall notify the parent, 
guardian, or custodian not later than 48 hours after the law enforcement agency 
determines that the individual who allegedly violated subsection (a) is less than 
18 years of age and not emancipated under 1968 PA 293, MCL 722.1 to 722.6. 
The law enforcement officer may notify the parent, guardian, or custodian by any 
means reasonably calculated to give prompt actual notice including, but not 
limited to, notice in person, by telephone, or by first-class mail. If an individual 
less than 17 years of age is incarcerated for violating subsection (a), his or her 
parents or legal guardian shall be notified immediately as provided in this 
subsection. 
 

(g) This section does not prohibit a minor from possessing alcoholic liquor during 
regular working hours and in the course of his or her employment if employed by 
a person licensed by the Michigan Liquor Control Code of 1998 (MCL 436.1101 
et seq.), by the state liquor control commission, or by an agent of the 
commission, if the alcoholic liquor is not possessed for his or her personal 
consumption. 
 

(h) The following individuals are not considered to be in violation of subsection (a): 
 

1. An individual who has consumed alcoholic liquor and who voluntarily 
presents himself or herself to a health facility or agency for treatment or for 
observation including, but not limited to, medical examination and 
treatment for any condition arising from a violation of sections 520b to 
520g of the Michigan penal code, 1931 PA 328, MCL 750.520b to 
750.520g, committed against a minor. 
 

2. An individual who accompanies another individual who meets both of the 
following criteria: 

 
i. Has consumed alcoholic liquor. 

 
ii. Voluntarily presents himself or herself to a health facility or agency 

for treatment or for observation including, but not limited to, medical 
examination and treatment for any condition arising from a violation 
of sections 520b to 520g of the Michigan penal code, 1931 PA 328, 
MCL 750.520b to 750.520g, committed against a minor. 

 
3. An individual who initiates contact with a peace officer or emergency 

medical services personnel for the purpose of obtaining medical 
assistance for a legitimate health care concern. 
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(i) This section does not limit the civil or criminal liability of a vendor or the vendor's 
clerk, servant, agent, or employee for a violation of the Michigan Liquor Control 
Code of 1998 (MCL 436.1101 et seq.). 
 

(j) The consumption of alcoholic liquor by a minor who is enrolled in a course 
offered by an accredited postsecondary educational institution in an academic 
building of the institution under the supervision of a faculty member is not 
prohibited by this section if the purpose of the consumption is solely educational 
and is a requirement of the course. 
 

(k) The consumption by a minor of sacramental wine in connection with religious 
services at a church, synagogue, or temple is not prohibited by this section. 

 

(l) Subsection (a) does not apply to a minor who participates in either or both of the 
following: 

 

1. An undercover operation in which the minor purchases or receives 
alcoholic liquor under the direction of the person's employer and with the 
prior approval of the local prosecutor's office as part of an employer-
sponsored internal enforcement action. 

 

2. An undercover operation in which the minor purchases or receives 
alcoholic liquor under the direction of the state police, the state liquor 
control commission, or a local police agency as part of an enforcement 
action unless the initial or contemporaneous purchase or receipt of 
alcoholic liquor by the minor was not under the direction of the state 
police, the state liquor control commission, or the local police agency and 
was not part of the undercover operation. 

 
(m)In a prosecution for the violation of subsection (a) concerning a minor having any 

bodily alcohol content, it is an affirmative defense that the minor consumed the 
alcoholic liquor in a venue or location where that consumption is legal. 
 

(n) As used in this section:  
 

1. "Any bodily alcohol content" means either of the following: 
 

i. An alcohol content of 0.02 grams or more per 100 milliliters of 
blood, per 210 liters of breath, or per 67 milliliters of urine. 
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ii. Any presence of alcohol within a person's body resulting from the 

consumption of alcoholic liquor, other than consumption of alcoholic 
liquor as a part of a generally recognized religious service or 
ceremony. 

 
2. "Emergency medical services personnel" means that term as defined in 

section 20904 of the public health code, 1978 PA 368, MCL 333.20904. 
 

3. "Health facility or agency" means that term as defined in section 20106 of 
the public health code, 1978 PA 368, MCL 333.20106. 
 

4. “Minor” means a person under the age of 21. 
 

5. "Prior judgment" means a conviction, juvenile adjudication, finding of 
responsibility, or admission of responsibility for any of the following, 
whether under a law of this state, a local ordinance substantially 
corresponding to a law of this state, a law of the United States 
substantially corresponding to a law of this state, or a law of another state 
substantially corresponding to a law of this state: 

 
i. This section or section 701 or 707 of the Michigan Liquor Control 

Code. 
 

ii. Section 624a, 624b, or 625 of the Michigan vehicle code, 1949 PA 
300, MCL 257.624a, 257.624b, and 257.625. 
 

iii. Section 80176, 81134, or 82127 of the natural resources and 
environmental protection act, 1994 PA 451, MCL 324.80176, 
324.81134, and 324.82127. 
 

iv. Section 167a or 237 of the Michigan penal code, 1939 PA 328, 
MCL 750.167a and 750.237. 
 

State law reference: Similar provisions, MCL 436.1703 

 
This Ordinance shall take effect after publication on November 16, 2017. 
 
First Reading:     Second Reading & Adoption: 
October 2, 2017     October 16, 2017 
 
Ayes _____      Ayes _____ 
Nays _____      Nays _____ 
Absent_____      Absent_____ 
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_________________________   _________________________ 
Jill Domingo      Garrett Brown, 
City Clerk      Mayor 
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CURRENT CITY OF ALBION ORDINANCE – MINOR IN POSSESION OF ALCOHOL 

Sec. 58-226. - Purchase, consumption, or possession of alcoholic liquor by minor; attempt; violation; 
fines; sanctions; furnishing fraudulent identification to minor; chemical breath analysis; notice to parent, 
custodian, or guardian; construction of section; exceptions.  

(a) A minor shall not purchase or attempt to purchase alcoholic liquor, consume or attempt to consume 
alcoholic liquor, or possess or attempt to possess alcoholic liquor, except as provided in this section. 
A minor who violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by the following fines and 
sanctions:  

(1) For the first violation a fine of not more than $100.00, and may be ordered to participate in 
substance abuse prevention or substance abuse treatment and rehabilitation services as defined 
in section 6107 of the public health code, 1978 PA 368, MCL 333.6107, and designated by the 
administrator of substance abuse services, and may be ordered to perform community service 
and to undergo substance abuse screening and assessment at his or her own expense as 
described in subsection (c).  

(2) For a violation of this section following a prior conviction or juvenile adjudication for a violation of 
this section a fine of not more than $200.00, and may be ordered to participate in substance 
abuse prevention or substance abuse treatment and rehabilitation services as defined in section 
6107 of the public health code, 1978 PA 368, MCL 333.6107, and designated by the administrator 
of substance abuse services, to perform community service, and to undergo substance abuse 
screening and assessment at his or her own expense as described in subsection (c).  

(3) For a violation of this section following two or more prior convictions or juvenile adjudications for 
a violation of this section, a fine of not more than $500.00, and may be ordered to participate in 
substance abuse prevention or substance abuse treatment and rehabilitation services as defined 
in section 6107 of the public health code, 1978 PA 368, MCL 333.6107, and designated by the 
administrator of substance abuse services, to perform community service, and to undergo 
substance abuse screening and assessment at his or her own expense as described in 
subsection (c).  

(b) A person who furnishes fraudulent identification to a minor, or, notwithstanding subsection (a), a minor 
who uses fraudulent identification to purchase alcoholic liquor, is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable 
by imprisonment for not more than 93 days or a fine of not more than $100.00, or both.  

(c) The court may order the person convicted of violating subsection (a) to undergo screening and 
assessment by a person or agency as designated by the substance abuse coordinating agency as 
defined in section 6103 of the public health code, 1978 PA 368, MCL 333.6103, in order to determine 
whether the person is likely to benefit from rehabilitative services, including alcohol or drug education 
and alcohol or drug treatment programs.  

(d) The secretary of state shall suspend the operator's or chauffeur's license of an individual convicted of 
violating subsection (a) or (b) as provided in section 319 of the Michigan Vehicle Code, 1949 PA 300, 
MCL 257.319.  

(e) A peace officer who has reasonable cause to believe a minor has consumed alcoholic liquor may 
require the minor person to submit to a preliminary chemical breath analysis. A peace officer may 
arrest a minor person based in whole or in part upon the results of a preliminary chemical breath 
analysis. The results of a preliminary chemical breath analysis or other acceptable blood alcohol test 
are admissible in a criminal prosecution to determine whether the minor has consumed or possessed 
alcoholic liquor. A minor who refuses to submit to a preliminary chemical breath test analysis as 
required in this section is responsible for a state civil infraction and may be ordered to pay a civil fine 
of not more than $100.00.  

(f) A law enforcement agency, upon determining that a person less than 18 years of age who is not 
emancipated under 1968 PA 293, MCL 722.1 to 722.6, allegedly consumed, possessed, purchased, 
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or attempted to consume, possess, or purchase alcoholic liquor in violation of subsection (a) shall 
notify the parent or parents, custodian, or guardian of the person as to the nature of the violation if the 
name of a parent, guardian, or custodian is reasonably ascertainable by the law enforcement agency. 
The notice required by this section shall be made not later than 48 hours after the law enforcement 
agency determines that the person who allegedly violated subsection (a) is less than 18 years of age 
and not emancipated under 1968 PA 293, MCL 722.1—722.6. The notice may be made by any means 
reasonably calculated to give prompt actual notice including, but not limited to, notice in person, by 
telephone, or by first-class mail. If an individual less than 17 years of age is incarcerated for violating 
subsection (a), his or her parents or legal guardian shall be notified immediately as provided in this 
section.  

(g) This section does not prohibit a minor from possessing alcoholic liquor during regular working hours 
and in the course of his or her employment if employed by a person licensed by the Liquor Control 
Act, by the commission, or by an agent of the commission, if the alcoholic liquor is not possessed for 
his or her personal consumption.  

(h) This section does not limit the civil or criminal liability of the vendor or the vendor's clerk, servant, 
agent, or employee for a violation of this section or a state act.  

(i) The consumption of alcoholic liquor by a minor who is enrolled in a course offered by an accredited 
postsecondary educational institution in an academic building of the institution under the supervision 
of a faculty member is not prohibited by this section if the purpose of the consumption is solely 
educational and is a requirement of the course.  

(j) The consumption by a minor of sacramental wine in connection with religious services at a church, 
synagogue, or temple is not prohibited by this section.  

(k) Subsection (a) does not apply to a minor who participates in either or both of the following:  

(1) An undercover operation in which the minor purchases or receives alcoholic liquor under the 
direction of the person's employer and with the prior approval of the local prosecutor's office as 
part of an employer-sponsored internal enforcement action.  

(2) An undercover operation in which the minor purchases or receives alcoholic liquor under the 
direction of the state police, the state liquor control commission, or a local police agency as part 
of an enforcement action unless the initial or contemporaneous purchase or receipt of alcoholic 
liquor by the minor was not under the direction of the state police, the state liquor control 
commission, or the local police agency and was not part of the undercover operation.  

(l) The state police, the liquor control commission, or a local police agency shall not recruit or attempt to 
recruit a minor for participation in an undercover operation at the scene of a violation of subsection (a).  

(Ord. No. 2000-01, § 2, 1-18-00)  

State law reference— Similar provisions, MCL 436.33b.  
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CITY OF ALBION 
ORDINANCE #2017-08 

 
AN ORDINANCE TO ADD SECTION(S) 82-129, 82-130, and 82-131 

 
Purpose and Finding:  

THE CITY OF ALBION ORDAINS: 

Sec. 82-129 Impoundment of Vehicles for Failure to Pay Civil Infractions or Parking 
Violations Issued under this Chapter 

1. If a vehicle is unattended and the registered owner of the vehicle has six (6) or 
more unpaid and outstanding civil infraction violations or parking violation notices, 
in any combination, all of which have been issued for a violation of a Chapter 82 
provision, any Public Safety Officer or other authorized City employee may cause 
that vehicle to be immediately impounded. There shall be no impoundment under 
this Section from any private property. 

Sec. 82-130 Immobilization of Vehicles for Failure to Pay Civil Infractions or Parking 
Violations Issued under this Chapter 

1. If a vehicle is unattended and the registered owner of the vehicle has six (6) or 
more unpaid and outstanding civil infraction citations or parking violation notices, 
in any combination, all of which have been issued for a violation of Chapter 82 
provision, any Public Safety Officer or other authorized City employee may, in lieu 
of impoundment of the vehicle as otherwise provided, attach or cause to be 
attached to said vehicle an immobilizing device which will prevent the vehicle from 
being moved or driven. 

 
a. If an immobilization device is attached, there shall also be attached securely 

to the vehicle, in a conspicuous location, a notice which cautions the driver 
that the vehicle has been rendered immobile by use of an immobilization 
device and that damage to the vehicle will result if the driver attempts to 
move the vehicle. 

 
i. The notice described in sub-section (a) shall also indicate that the 

release of the vehicle may be obtained by paying the outstanding 
civil infractions, citations, or Parking Violation Notices, together with 
the fee established to cover the costs of attachment and removal of 
the locking device. 
 

ii. The notice described in sub-section (a) shall also indicate that in lieu 
of paying the outstanding civil infractions, citations, or Parking 
Violation Notices, together with the fee established to cover the costs 
of attachment and removal of the locking device described in sub-
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section (a)(1), the release of the vehicle may alternatively be 
obtained by posting a bond to cover the costs of the outstanding civil 
infractions, citations, or Parking Violation Notices, together with the 
fee established to cover the costs of attachment and removal of the 
locking device, and requesting a hearing. 
 

iii. The notice described in sub-section (a) shall also indicate that 
payment must be made to the City of Albion Finance Department 
during regular business hours, or on weekends, evenings, or 
holidays, to the Albion Department of Public Safety. Payment 
arrangements must be made within seventy-two (72) hours after 
installation of the device or the vehicle will be removed by 
impoundment as a nuisance pursuant to Sec. 82-129 of Chapter 82 
of the City of Albion Code of Ordinances. 

Sec. 82-131 Release of Vehicle Impounded or Immobilized 

1. The owner or operator of any vehicle which has been impounded or immobilized 
under Section 82-129 or 82-130, may obtain release of the vehicle by either of the 
following: 

 
a. By paying the total amount due on all outstanding civil infractions, citations, 

or Parking Violation Notices, together with the fee established to cover the 
costs of attachment and removal of the locking device; or 
 

b. By the posting of a bond to cover all of the costs assessed against the 
vehicle in subsection (a) above and requesting a hearing. 
 

c. All payments under this Section shall be made to the City of Albion Finance 
Department during regular business hours or to the City of Albion 
Department of Public Safety during evenings, holidays, and weekends. 

 

 
This Ordinance shall take effect after publication on November 16, 2017. 
 
First Reading:     Second Reading & Adoption: 
October 2, 2017     October 16, 2017 
 
Ayes _____      Ayes _____ 
Nays _____      Nays _____ 
Absent_____      Absent_____ 
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_________________________   _________________________ 
Jill Domingo      Garrett Brown, 
City Clerk      Mayor 
 
 







































City of Albion

Schedule of Budgets Presented To Council

Fund # Dept # Fund Name

GENERAL FUND

101 000 Revenues

101 101 City Council

101 172 City Manager

101 209 Assessing

101 210 Attorney

101 215 City Clerk

101 226 Human Resources

101 260 Finance / Treasurer

101 265 Municipal Building

101 276 Cemetery

101 345 Public Safety

101 422 Code Enforcement

101 442 City Maintenance

101 444 Tree Trimming

101 447 Engineering

101 526 EPA Landfill

101 758 Albion River/Bike Trail New

101 775 Parks

101 778 Holland Park

101 895 General Appropriations

SIDEWALK PROGRAM

367 Sidewalk Program

BONDS

363 Energy/425/Generator Bonds

364 GO Bond for Water Projects

369 Albion Building Authority Bonds

374 DPW Building Debt

TRUSTS

711 Cemetery Trust

735 Albion Trust

737 Retiree Health Care

Presented To Council on Monday, October 23rd, 2017 @ 7:00pm - General Fund & Misc.

Schedule of 2018 Budget Sessions and Status 9/26/2017



City of Albion

Schedule of Budgets Presented To Council

Fund # Dept # Fund Name

PUBLIC SERVICES

226 Solid Waste

590 Sewer Fund

591 Water Fund

661 Equipment Pool

MISC.

208 Recreation Fund

250 Community Development Block Grants

265 Drug Law Enforcement

732 Public Safety Pension Trust

COMPONENT UNITS

244 Economic Development

247 TIFA

296 Revolving Loan

246 Business Incubator

248 DDA

275 Albion Building Authority

277 Maple Grove Apartments

STREETS

202 Major Streets

203 Local Streets

450 Street Improvement Fund

452 MDOT Street Reconstruction

OTHER ELEMENTS

Personnel & Salaries/Wages

Fee Schedules

Budget Wrap Up

Budget Resolution - FY 2018

Levy of General Operating Millage

Budget Resolution - FY 2017 Amendments

Presented to Council on Monday, October 30th, 2017 @ 7:00pm - Public Services & Misc.

Presented to Council Monday, November  13th, 2017 @ 7:00pm - Component Units & Streets  

Before Council on Monday, December 4th, 2017 @ 7:00 pm - Public Hearing

Before Council on Monday, December 18th, 2017 - Adoption of 2018 Budget

Monday, November  27th, 2017 - On Reserve if Needed  

Schedule of 2018 Budget Sessions and Status 9/26/2017
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City of Albion 

City Manager Dr. Sheryl L. Mitchell 

Year in Review - August 2017 

 

 

September 2017 will mark the completion of my 3rd year as City Manager with the City of Albion. 
There is still a lot to be accomplished, but because of our very dedicated staff and tremendous 
partnerships, we have achieved some extraordinary results. Below are some highlights: 
 
LEADERSHIP 

 Organized Goal Setting sessions with Mayor, Council, Department Heads and Community Stakeholders  
to identify goals and prioritize strategies. Holding twice monthly department head meetings to increase 
collaboration and communications.  

 Serve on EDC Economic Development Strategic Planning Committee in creating a unifying direction for 
the economic and business development entities in Albion and improving the ability and efficiency of 
the EDC and its partners to attract, retain, and grow business. 

 Meeting with individual departments to hear employee concerns and keep employees informed on 
goals, objectives, and projects.  

 Worked with staff and council to develop Capital Improvement Plan. 

 Involved with the Regional Health Alliance’s Leadership Council in ensuring that a health equity lens is 
incorporated into strategic decisions that can impact health disparities. 

 Continuing to build strong working relationships with other units of government, leaders, businesses, 
and nonprofit organizations. Establishing new culture - “New Albion” with focus on communication, 
innovation, and collaboration.  

 Providing Council with monthly Budget-to-Actual Reports. 

 Achieved Albion’s 2nd clean audit report in 17 years.  

 Creating a work environment that encourages creative thinking, and to maintain focus, intensity and 
persistence, even under adversity.  

 Collaborated with other organizations to hold a Community Visioning event. 

 Representative on various boards and commissions, including Albion Building Authority, Downtown 
Development Authority, Planning Commission, Economic Development Corporation, and Zoning Board 
of Appeals. 

 Established internal communication through Human Resources to update employees on new policies 
and events that impact them directly – and also celebrate work anniversaries and birthdays.  

 Sending personal note of congratulations to employees to thank them for their years of service on their 
anniversary date.  

 Recipient of Stand Tall Award from Starr Commonwealth. 

 
MANAGEMENT SKILLS: 

 Assisted Council Member initiatives including activities related to Holland Park, Neighborhood Cleanups 
and precinct meetings with constituents.  

 Negotiated terms of real estate agreement on behalf of Albion Building Authority. 

 Administered CDBG grant application process, including RFP for the Peabody Project 

 Administered Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund Grant for the Albion River Trail Expansion project. 

 On site supervisory for AmeriCorps/Vista members assigned to City of Albion focusing on neighborhood 
stabilization and planning. 

 Developed system wherein Assistant City Manager can track citizen inquiries and requests for services. 
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 City’s Team Leader for ongoing projects (MDOT-M-99 Superior Street Reconstruction, Peabody Project, 
Albion Malleable Brewing, and Redevelopment Ready Communities). 

 Developed process for notification of delinquent billings for Granger service. 

 Established communication policy for a positive workplace environment.  

 Initiated process with Finance Director to be more proactive in identifying when departmental budgets 
may require amendments in their line items.  

 Successfully renegotiated an inter-governmental agreement with the City of Marshall for shared services 
in the Assessing Department.  

 Working with Departments to continuously update policies and procedures (including Discipline Policy 
and Customer Service) 

 Working closely with City Attorney to collect outstanding personal property taxes. 

 Initiated Ordinance Amendment that allows for sidewalk cafes in the Downtown District. 

 Set-up regular meetings with staff in leadership roles to discuss status and updates of projects. 

 
CITY CHARTER 

 Developed and recommended a General Fund Balance Policy for City Council’s consideration that 
established maintaining a 15%-20% operational fund balance.  

 Budgeted fund balance for FY 2016 General Fund was $14,173; audited balance reflected $300,000. 

 Negotiated with Community partners to enter into formal agreements for shared operations/programs. 

 Arranged for Michigan Municipal League consultant and attorney to provide overview of Open Meetings 
Act and governmental roles and accountability. 

 
MEDIA AND COMMUNITY RELATIONS 

 Working with Chamber, EDC, Albion College, KCC and others to form a community branding strategy. 

 Negotiated terms for renewal of WOW Franchise Agreement 

 Negotiated agreement with Albion Community Gardens for water service 

 Invited Albion College art students to have artwork displayed in City Hall. 

 Worked with Vista members in development of Community Needs Assessment. 

 Provided Ad-Visor Newspaper with articles and announcements. 

 Represent City in the Albion-Marshall Resilient Communities Project. 

 Represent City on the Diversity Committee. 

 Spoke to Albion College Students as part of Ford Institute, Human Services courses and Intercultural 
Affairs. 

 Received funding from Albion Community Foundation for Junior Optimists to host a statewide 
conference of youths at a leadership conference held in Albion. 

 Represented Albion as part of the Sister City 20th Anniversary Celebration in France. 

 Received highest recognition in Calhoun County from media for “Sunshine Week” relative to 
transparency in government.  

 Regular updates to website and continued cost savings from eliminating the need to hire a consultant 
for updates and empowered departments to post information frequently.  

 Through the City Clerk’s office publish a weekly electronic newsletter.  

 Added a “Visit Albion” Facebook Page to the Social media portfolio. 

 Posting of financial information online through Munetrix, which provides financial transparency for 
residents with a web-based “dashboard” and an easier format for submitting required data to the State.  

 Actively involved with a number of community organizations including: Junior Optimists, Mayor’s Youth 
Leadership Council, Rotary, Ismon House, Substance Abuse Advisory Committee, and Summit Pointe. 

 Included 2 park sites as “bit ads” in Albion Map circulated by the Chamber. 
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 Addressed local organizations to provide updates - including: NAACP, Substance Abuse Prevention 
Services, Kids at Hope, Chamber of Commerce, Rotary, Lion’s Club, and several churches. 

 Added biographies of Council members to city website. 

 Partner with Chamber to distribute information about upcoming events. 

 
JUDGMENT AND DECISION MAKING 

 Working closely with City Attorney to collect outstanding personal property taxes.  

 Implemented Health Reimbursement Accounts (HRA) accounts for employees whose age prohibits their 
participation in the City’s HSA system (in accordance with Affordable Care Act requirements) – 
contracted with 3rd party administrator to improve access to services.  

 Working with administrators to establish Discipline Policy and Customer Service Standards across 
departments.  

 Developed Capital Improvement Plan, in conjunction with Council Members and Departments to 
identify and prioritize needs and financing resources for public infrastructure improvements through 
2022. 
 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT AND BUDGETING 

 Recommended balanced budgets for 2015, 2016 and 2017.  

 Collaborated with Calhoun County Treasurer and Land Bank for demolition of Dalrymple School and 
avoiding significant upfront cost sharing from the City of Albion. 

 Cancelled Pitney Bowes postage service and converted to mail service to achieve cost savings and 
efficiencies in processing bulk mail. 

 Successfully applied for USDA Rural Business Development grant for upgrades of parking lot on Ash 
Street. 

 Contracted services to improve income tax processing and collections. 

 Working with volunteers, awarded Albion Community Foundation grant funding for bicycle racks in the 
downtown area. 

 Collaborated with Marshall Public Schools and Oaklawn Hospital for interim funding of the Albion 
Marshall Connector service. 

 Maintain ongoing efforts to identify new funding and reduce costs.  

 Attained grant funding, in conjunction with Council Member Reid and the Holland Park Transformation 
Committee for Holland Park to install the children’s play area, children’s walk, senior outdoor exercise 
area, History Hill, and youth outdoor exercise area.  

 Recently, awarded $90,000 from Enbridge for the basketball court, restroom and river clean up.  

 Working closely with Michigan legislators, obtained $900,000 for water tower and system upgrade.  

 Received grant fund to support Community Clean Up Program. Received $20,000 grant for the 
Recreation Department’s overhead to operate the Recreation Center. 

 Issued RFPs and implemented Single Hauler Trash and Yard Waste Service approved by Council. 

 Negotiated additional reduction in contract for Assessor services with the City of Marshall.  

 Initiated talks with Calhoun County Road Department regarding possible partnerships for the 
purchase/lease of equipment and ability to leverage their existing contracts, particularly for road 
repairs.  
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PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT 

 Established expectations for “Team Albion” – particularly those in leadership roles: 
o Understand and communicate the vision, mission, and values of the City of Albion 
o Provide for meaningful involvement of others in the workplace to foster team spirit 
o Engage in effective problem solving and quality decision-making 
o Promote service delivery and customer focus 
o Build and maintain effective relationships 
o Be proactive to make a positive difference 

 Instituted annual performance evaluations for all directors and employees. Management Team is 
evaluated based on: Administrative Competencies, Staff Management, Leadership, and Work Methods 
and Qualities. 

 Restructured City Manager’s office to add full time Assistant City Manager and reassigned Human 
Resources clerical duties to the ADPS Clerk position.  

 Drafted Customer Service policy and training program to be rolled out in 2017. 

 Institued Network Password Policy in collaboration with Public Safety and I.T. Right. 

 Meeting periodically with employees to continually strive to improve customer service and program 
performance within the existing government framework.  

 Have not had any grievances filed in first 12 months, due in part to open door policy.  

 When warranted, refer employees for Employee Assistance Program services. 

 Implement employee-related policies (including Last Chance Agreements) up to and including 
Separation Agreements, when circumstances warrant a voluntary or involuntary resignation. 

 Directed Human Resources to start a monthly newsletter for employees to communicate updates and 
celebrate birthdays and work anniversaries.  

 Established Employee of the Month Program to recognize staff who are providing exceptional service. 

 Meet with staff in leadership roles at least once a month.  

 
COMMUNICATION TO THE COUNCIL 

 Every effort is made to keep council up to date.   

 Council Members are provided copies of the e-newsletter and other communications as items develop.  

 Frequently, memos accompany the more complicated issues that come before Council for their 
consideration.  

 Scheduling more Study Sessions to allow for a greater opportunity to delve into complex topics.  

 Periodic one-on-one meetings with the Mayor and each Council Member.  

 Assisted council members in preparing for community meetings. 
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ACHIEVEMENT OF COUNCIL ADOPTED GOALS 

 
CITY MANAGER 2017 GOALS:  

 

1. GOVERNANCE – Participate in MML Training 
2. INFRASTRUCTURE – With available funding, City Council will determine whether to build a 

new water tower or expand the existing tower. 
3. EMPLOYMENT & BUSINESS RECRUITMENT – Establish a work group. 
4. NEIGHBORHOOD STABILATION – Research equipment, costs, programming, etc. For public 

access channels 
5. NEIGHBORHOOD STABILATION – Research sustainable funding to address local 

transportation 
6. GATEWAY APPEAL – Identify possible funding for I-94 bridge on Eaton Street (lights and 

signs) 

 
1. Governance - Participate in MML Training. 

● The onsite training was arranged through MML for council, staff, and members of 
boards and commissions. 

● Additional consultations were arranged to assist Mayor and Council in drafting 
revisions to the Council Rules of Procedure. 

● Provided orientation with City Attorney for newly elected council members; 
provided overview of City policies and procedures. 
 

2. Infrastructure - Water Tower  
● Working with Engineering consultant, presented options to City Council regarding 

repairing existing struture and/or adding additional tower. 
● Obtained $500,000 in special funding appropriation from Michigan legislature in 

2017 for upgrades to the Waste Water Treatment Plant. 
● Working with engineering consultant to prepare USDA funding application for water 

towers and water system upgrades. 
3. Employment & Business Recruitment 

● Working with EDC to connect employers with employees and address gaps in 
workforce development. 

● Meetings with Michigan Works to establish soft skilled training . 
● Working with EDC workgroup to establish Economic Development Plan, including 

efforts to recruit and retain businesses. 
● Leadership for the Albion Chamber and Michigan Works are in transition. Efforts to 

resume a work group will resume after the positions are filled. 
● Working with Albion Hotel to advertise for available positions. 
● Collaborated with MDOT to provide Albion youth with an opportunity to participate 

in the Youth Development and Mentoring Program, including making arrangements 
with Calhoun County for the storage of vehicles and materials. 

● Collaborating with Kellogg Foundation on community engagement strategies to 
engage communities of color for workforce development initiatives and involvement 
in Neighborhood Planning Councils. 
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4. Neighborhood Stabilazation - Cable Channels  

● Meetings with WOW representatives on equipment and transmission upgrades. 
● It would be costly to exist existing subscription for telecommiunications service until 

the end of the current contract next year. Will evaluate conversion to fiber network 
as an option at that time – as part of total upgrade in computers/telephone systems. 

● ADPS acquired monitors for broadcasting of powerpoint presentations in the council 
chambers. 
 

5. Neighborhood Stabilazation - Local Transportation 
● Obtained partnership with Oaklawn Hospital and Marshall Public Schools for shared 

funding to provide for the continuation of the Albion Marshall Connector through 
June 2018. 

● Meeting to explore ongoing funding options to maintain the system. 
● Working with Calhoun County collaboration to study and propose a regional transist 

system. 
 

6. Gateway Appeal – Identify I-94 Funding 
● Met with MDOT representatives  and identified possible funding options for ligthing 

and signage at the I-94 exchange, including TAP funding and MDOT Economic 
Development funding as part of a larger wayfinding (signage) project. 

● Discussions with Calhoun County Visitors Bureau regarding funding for wayfinding 
project in Albion. 
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